

No. 19-17213

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-04717-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE
| AAJC, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 38 OTHER AMICI IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Emily Tomoko Kuwahara (SBN 252411)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 South Flower St., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.622.4750
Facsimile: 213.622.2690
ekuwahara@crowell.com

Austin J. Sutta (SBN 300425)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.365.7404
Facsimile: 415.986.2827
asutta@crowell.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Asian Americans Advancing Justice | AAJC,
Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, National Women's Law
Center, and 38 other amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. A Public Charge Has Been Defined as Dependency on the Government.....	9
B. The Trump Administration’s Discriminatory Statements Establish an Inference that the Regulation is Motivated by Racial Animus.....	10
1. President Trump’s Statements Establish an Inference of Animus.....	11
2. Statements by Trump Administration Officials Also Establish an Inference of Racial Animus.....	16
3. Other Immigration-Related Policies Demonstrate Racial Bias.....	21
C. The Regulation Will Disproportionately Impact Immigrants of Color.....	22
1. The English Proficiency Requirement is a Proxy for Race.....	24
2. Chilling Effects Were Evident Before the Regulation Was Finalized.....	25
3. Visa Denials Show the Regulation is Excluding Immigrants of Color.....	26
D. Immigrant Women of Color and LGBTQ Immigrants of Color Are Particularly and Severely Harmed by the Regulation.....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	31
Form 8: Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	11, 12
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	14
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	10
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	7
<i>N.Y. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	7, 8, 11
<i>N.Y v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	15
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	10, 13, 14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	6
<i>Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2019).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	5
Immigration Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 214 (1882)	9
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. § 212.22	23
64 Fed. Reg. at 28,677	9
82 Fed. Reg. at 8,977	21
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,397	22
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,502	23
<i>An Overview of U.S. Refugee Law and Policy</i> , AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL (Jan. 8, 2020), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/overview- us-refugee-law-and-policy	21
Andrew Kaczynski, <i>Trump Official Has Talked About Undocumented Immigrants as ‘Invaders’ Since at Least 2007</i> , CNN POLITICS (Aug. 17, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2019/08/17/politics/kfile- ken-cuccinelli-immigration-invasion-rhetoric/index.html	17
Ariel G. Ruiz, Jie Zong, & Jeanne Batalova, <i>Immigrant Women in the United States</i> , MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (Mar. 20, 2015), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/immigrant-women-united- states	28
<i>Changes to the ‘Public Charge’ Instructions in the U.S. State Department’s Manual</i> , NAT’L IMMIGR. L. CTR.(Feb. 8, 2018), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/NILC-FAM- Summary-2018.pdf	26
<i>Current Population Survey Data for Social, Economic and Health Research</i> , IPUMS CPS, https://doi.org/10.18128/D030.V6.0	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Custom Tabulation by Manatt Phelps & Philips LLP, <i>Public Charge Proposed Rule: Potentially Chilled Population Data Dashboard</i> (Oct. 11, 2018), https://www.manatt.com/Insights/Articles/2018/Public-Charge-Rule-Potentially-Chilled-Population	23
Elaina Plott, <i>The New Stephen Miller</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Aug. 14, 2019), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2019/08/who-is-ken-cuccinelli/596083/	16
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Justice Dept. Admits Error But Won't Correct Report Linking Terrorism to Immigration</i> , https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/justice-dept-admits-error-but-wont-correct-report-linking-terrorism-to-immigration/2019/01/03/cd29997a-0f69-11e9-831f-3aa2c2be4cbd_story.html?noredirect=on&utm_term=.c7ef942c5829	20
Gabby Orr & Andrew Restuccia, <i>How Stephen Miller Made Immigration Personal</i> , POLITICO (Apr. 22, 2019), https://www.politico.com/story/2019/04/22/stephen-miller-immigration-trump-1284287	19
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Adult Immigrants in the United States</i> , THE WILLIAMS INST. (Mar. 2013), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBTImmigrants-Gates-Mar-2013.pdf	30
Geneva Sands, <i>Trump administration to allow longer detention of migrant families</i> , CNN POLITICS (Aug. 22, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2019/08/21/politics/immigration-family-detention-flores/index.html	21
Giselle Aguilar Hass, Psy.D., et al., <i>Battered Immigrants and U.S. Citizen Spouses, Legal Momentum</i> (Apr. 24, 2006), http://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/BB_RSRCH_ImmVictims_Battered_Imm.pdf	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Hamutal Bernstein, et al., <i>One in Seven Adults in Immigrant Families Reported Avoiding Public Benefit Programs in 2018</i> , URBAN INST. (May 2019), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100270/one_in_seven_adults_in_immigrant_families_reported_avoiding_public_benefit_programs_in_2018.pdf	25
Heidi Beirich, <i>Attacking the Constitution: State Legislators for Legal Immigration & the Anti-Immigrant Movement</i> , SOUTHERN POVERTY L. CTR. (Mar. 1, 2011), https://www.splcenter.org/20110228/attacking-constitution-state-legislators-legal-immigration-anti-immigrant-movement	17
<i>Infant Mortality</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (Mar. 27, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/maternalinfanthealth/infantmortality.htm	29
<i>Inside the Numbers: How Immigration Shapes Asian American and Pacific Islander Communities</i> , ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE, 14 (June 12, 2019), https://www.advancingjustice-aajc.org/sites/default/files/2019-07/1153_AAJC_Immigration_Final_0.pdf	25
Jacey Fortin, <i>‘Huddled Masses’ in Statue of Liberty Poem are European, Trump Official Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 14, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/14/us/cuccinelli-statue-liberty-poem.html	16
Jasmine Aguilera, <i>Trump’s New Restrictions on Asylum Seekers Violate U.S. and International Law, Experts Say</i> , TIME (July 24, 2019), https://time.com/5626498/trump-asylum-rule-international-law	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jason Zengerle, <i>How America Got to ‘Zero Tolerance’ on Immigration: the Inside Story</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES MAG. (July 16, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/07/16/magazine/immigration-department-of-homeland-security.html	18
Jeanne Batalova & Jie Zong, <i>The Limited English Proficient Population in the United States</i> , MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (July 8, 2015), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/limited-english-proficient-population-united-states#Age,%20Race,%20and%20Ethnicity	24
Jie Zong & Jeanne Batalova, <i>South American Immigrants in the United States</i> , MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (Nov. 7, 2018), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/south-american-immigrants-united-states#EnglishProficiency	25
Jynnah Radford, <i>Key Findings About U.S. Immigrants</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (June 17, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/17/key-findings-about-u-s-immigrants	24
Marc Fisher, <i>Cuccinelli, a Righteous, Faith-Driven Warrior Who Delights in Provocation, Will Join Trump Administration</i> , THE WASH. POST (May 22, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/cuccinelli-a-righteous-faith-driven-warrior-who-delights-in-provocation-will-join-trump-administration/2019/05/21/ffb2fd4-7bde-11e9-a5b3-34f3edf1351e_story.html?noredirect=on	17
Medha D. Makhlof, <i>The Public Charge Rule as Public Health Policy</i> , 16 IND. HEALTH L. REV. 177 (2019).	9
Michael Edison Hayden, <i>Stephen Miller’s Affinity for White Nationalism Revealed in Leaked Emails</i> , SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER (Nov. 12, 2019), https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2019/11/12/stephen-millers-affinity-white-nationalism-revealed-leaked-emails	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Morgan Harwood, <i>Equal Pay for Asian American and Pacific Islander Women</i> , NAT’L WOMEN’S LAW CTR. (Mar. 2019), https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Asian-Women-Equal-Pay-3.7.19-v2.pdf	28
<i>National Intimate Partner & Sexual Violence Survey: 2010 Summary Report</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (Nov. 2010), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/nisvs_report2010-a.pdf	29
Paul Farhi, <i>White House Aide Stephen Miller Held Wide Sway Over Breitbart News, According to Emails</i> , THE WASH. POST (Nov. 19, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/lifestyle/style/white-house-aide-stephen-miller-held-wide-sway-over-breitbart-news-according-to-emails/2019/11/19/23e473fa-0ae8-11ea-8397-a955cd542d00_story.html	19
Peter Baker, <i>Trump Supports Plan to Cut Legal Immigration by Half</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 2, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/02/us/politics/trump-immigration.html	18
Phillip Connor & Gustavo López, <i>5 Facts About the U.S. Rank in Worldwide Migration</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (May 18, 2016), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/05/18/5-facts-about-the-u-s-rank-in-worldwide-migration/	24
<i>Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION (June 4, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/maternalinfanthealth/pregnancy-mortality-surveillance-system.htm	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Randy Capps et al., <i>Gauging the Impact of DHS' Public-Charge Rule on U.S. Immigration</i> , MIGRATION POL'Y INST. (Nov. 2018), https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/impact-dhs-public-charge-rule-immigration . https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/05/18/5-facts-about-the-u-s-rank-in-worldwide-migration/	23
<i>Serving LGBTQ Immigrants and Building Welcoming Communities</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Jan. 24, 2018), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/reports/2018/01/24/445308/serving-lgbtq-immigrants-building-welcoming-communities/	30
Shannon Dooling, <i>Trump Administration ends protection for migrants' medical care</i> , NPR (Aug. 27, 2019), https://www.npr.org/2019/08/27/754634022/trump-administration-ends-protection-for-migrants-medical-care	22
Stuart Anderson, <i>USCIS Immigration Delays Grow Longer and Longer</i> , FORBES (Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.forbes.com/sites/stuartanderson/2019/01/31/uscis-immigration-delays-grow-longer-and-longer/#24a22b3c2254	21
Ted Hesson, <i>Emails Show Stephen Miller Pressed Hard to Limit Green Cards</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 2, 2019), https://www.politico.com/story/2019/08/02/stephen-miller-green-card-immigration-1630406	6
Ted Hesson, <i>Exclusive: Visa Denials to Poor Mexicans Skyrocket Under Trump's State Department</i> , POLITICO (Aug. 6, 2019), https://www.politico.com/story/2019/08/06/visa-denials-poor-mexicans-trump-1637094	27
Torrie Hester et al., <i>Historians' Comment on Proposed Rule on Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Oct. 5, 2018), https://www.ilcm.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Historians-comment-FR-2018-21106.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<p><i>The Impact of Immigrant Women on America’s Labor Force</i>, AM. IMMIGR. COUNCIL (Mar. 8, 2017), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/impact-immigrant-women-americas-labor-force.....</p>	27
<p>The Leadership Conference on Civil & Human Rights, <i>Letter to the White House: Civil Rights Groups Call for Stephen Miller’s Removal</i>, (Nov. 18, 2019), https://civilrights.org/resource/letter-to-the-white-house-civil-rights-groups-call-for-stephen-millers-removal/.....</p>	20
<p><i>USCIS to End Certain Categorical Parole Programs</i>, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVS. (Aug. 2, 2019), https://www.uscis.gov/news/news-releases/uscis-end-certain-categorical-parole-programs?utm_source=NCAPA+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=7d6254c499-EMAIL_CAMPAIGN_2019_08_02_09_52_COPY_01&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_57801d6f38-7d6254c499-228973925&mc_cid=7d6254c499&mc_eid=511cfa134e.....</p>	21
<p><i>When Health Care Isn’t Caring: LGBT Immigrants and Immigrants Living with HIV</i>, Lambda Legal, https://www.lambdalegal.org/sites/default/files/publications/downloads/whcic-insert_lgbt-immigrants-and-immigrants-living-with-hiv.pdf.....</p>	30
<p>Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>Immigration Official Tweets, Then Deletes, Accusation Against Monsey Suspect</i>, THE N.Y. TIMES, (Dec. 30, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/12/30/us/politics/cuccinelli-monsey-stabbing.html.....</p>	18
